GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application Ncs. 14876, 14877 and 14878 of Hope Village,
Inc., pursuant to 11 DCMK 31C07.2 and 3108.1, for a variance
to allow an adult rehabilitation home/substance abusers
home of more than twenty persons (Sub~-section 357.1), and
special exceptions under Section 357 and Sub-secticn 358.7
to allow an adult rehebilitation home/substance abusers home
for a total of 120 residents to continue within the same
gsquare as other community based residential facilities of
five cor mcore persong in the same square in an R-5-A District
at premises 2840, 2908 and 2850 Langston Place, S.E.,
{Square 5741, Lots 131, 130 and 863}.

HEARING DATE: Cctoker 12, 1988
DECISION DATES: November 2, and December 7, 1988 and

January 4, 1989

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The properties are lcocated on the east side of
Langston Place between Ainger Place to the north and
Hartford Street to the south and are known as premises 2840,
2850 and 2908 Langston Flace, S.E. and are zoned R-5-A.

2. By its final order dated August 13, 1986, the
Board granted Application Nos. 14436, 14437 and 14438. The
Bocard's order approved the establishment of adult
rehabilitaticrn and substance abusers homes at the subject
premises for a period of two years, subiject tc the folleowing
conditions:

a. The facilities must meet all applicable regulatory
and licensing requirements.

b. Approval is limited to a period of TWC YEARS. The
applicant shall file all necessary applicatiocns
for extensicn of this period no later than
eighteen months after the date of this order.

c. The number of residents chall not exceed the
following:

Square 5711, Lot 131 (2840 Langston Place, S.E.):

42

Sguare 5741, Lot 863 (2908 ILangston Place, S.E.):
36; and
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Square 5741, Lot 130 (2850 Langston Place, S.E.):
42,
d. Off-street parking shall comply with provisions of

Section 7404 of the Zoning Regulations.

e. The facilities shall be operated by Hope Village,
Inc.

£. The applicant shall cooperate fully with liaison
representatives of the Department of Corrections
and Metropolitan Police Department.

g. Applicant shall establish an advisory committee,
and shall invite representatives of community
groups and neighboring residents to be on the
cecmmittee. The applicant shall also invite the
liaison representatives of the Department of
Corrections and Metropolitan Police Department to
serve on the committee.

h. The applicant shall adhere scrupulously to the
community security plans and other plans set forth
in the letter dated July 8, 1986, Exhibit No. 52
in the record of Case No. 14436,

i. The applicant shall instaell, and thereafter
maintain in good condition, the plants and
materials which are specified in the proposal
which 1is attached to the letter dated June 6,
1986, Exhibit No. 33 in the record of Case No.
14436,

3. The applicant is seeking special exception relief
in order to continue the operation of the facilities as
previocusly approved by the Roard.

4, The existing facilities are housed in three
three-story apartment buildings and are operated in
conjunction with similar facilities located at 2844, 2912
and 2920 Langston Place, S.E.

5. The subject facilities provide supervised
rehebilitative residential care for adults who are within
six months of completing their confinement under the
jurisdiction of the D.C. Department of Corrections and the
U.S. Bureau cf Prisons.

6. The facilities are operated in an integrated
manner, Administrative and professional staff serve
residents of all six buildings and provide orientation, job
placement and perscnal counseling. Meals are served to all
residents in a common dining room. A bus is provided to
transport residents to other locations as reqguired.
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7. The applicant provides a total of forty-five
ocn-site parking spaces located at the rear of 2844 and 2908,
2912 Langston Place to serve the needs of staff, visitors,
vendors and residents with approved driving prvileges.
During the day shift the demand for staff parking utilizes
approximately twenty spaces. During the evening shift
approximately eleven parking spaces are required to
accommodate staff parking. The remalining spaces are
available for visitors, vendors and residents.

8. The subject premises have been occcupied since 1986
as community based residential facilities in compliance with
all applicable regulatory and licensing requirements.

9. The number of residents housed in the subject
facilities will help to alleviate the critical shortage of
housing for persons in custody of the D.C. Department of
Corrections. Further, the existing number of residents
fully utilizes the available space with®in the existing
improvements thereby preventing the non-use and resulting
waste of availlable space within the existing building.

10. Based on the number of residents and staff at the
entire Hope Village complex and the circumstance that the
vast majority of residents who are employed use public
transportaticon, the subject facilities would have no
significant impact on the neighborhood in terms of traffic,
noise or operations.

11. Although the record indicates community concern
over the cumulative impact of the entire Hcpe Village
facility, approval of the applications, with appropriate
conditiong, will not result in conditions which are
incompatible with the surrounding residential area nor have
an impact on the area beyond the type of impact which is
normally associated with uses which are permitted as a
matter-of-right in the R~5 District.

12. By memorandum dated October 12, 1988, the Office
of Planning (OP) recommended that the applications be
approved. The CP was of the opinion that the applicant met
the reguisite burden of proof. The OP noted the history of
use of the subiject premises for community residential
facilities and was of the opinicon that that factor suppecrted
the continued use of the premises in that manner provided
the applicant complies with the 1life and fire safety
features set forth by the D.C. Fire Department. The Board
concurs with the recommendation of the OP.

13. By memcrandum to the Director, OCffice of Planning,
dated September 12, 1988, the D.C. Fire Department offered
nc objection to the application provided the following life
and fire safety features are included:
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a. Installaticn of direct wired smoke detectors both
within any sleeping area as well as in any
cerridor outside sleeping areas.

b. Installation of an automatic sprinkler system as
per requirement of NFPA 13D, 1984 Edition.

c. A second means of egress from upper floors.

d. Installation of a fire alarm system.

e. Appropriate portable fire extinguishers.

£. Submission of a fire evacuation plan.

14. By memoranda to the Director, Office of Planning,
dated September 26, and September 27, 1988, the Chief of the
Metropolitan Police Department recommended that favorable
consideration be given to the continued use of the premises
by Hope Village.

15. By memorandum to the Director, Office of Planning,
dated September 21, 1988, the D.C. Department of
Corrections, indicated that it had nc objections to the
continued operation of the facilities and recommended
issuance of a Certificate of Cccupancy.

16. The subject premises are located within the
boundaries of Adviscry Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 8B. By
letter dated Octcber 4, 1988 and by representative at the
public hearing, ANC 8B recommended that the continued use of
the facilities ke disallowed. The ANC's concerns are
summarized as follows:

a. Hope Village has failed to ccmply with the
conditions imposed by the prior order specifically
pertaining to the implementation of a viable
security system, a community liaison program,
landscaping and regulations pertaining to the use
of personal automobiles by residents,

b. The facilities have adverse impacts on the
surrounding neighborhoecd in terms of crime,
litter, noise pollution, loitering, parking in
front of residences, public fighting and 24-hour
resident traffic throughout the community.

c. The facilities result in a decrease in property
values of adjacent and nearby residences.

d. The surrounding community has been generally
frustrated by being the targeted solution to the
D.C. Government prisconer warehousing problem.
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17. The subject premises are located 1in close
proximity to Advisory Neighborhcod Commission {ANC) 6C. By
letter dated October 5, 1988, ANC 6C opposed the
applications based on the fecllowing:

a. The facility is not cperating in the best
interests of the inmates, Federal or District of
Columbia:;

b. There is no effective rehabilitation program;

c. The hearing procedure/incident write-up is unfair;
a. Inmates have no voice:

e. The administrative staff people are not

professicnals;

£. Inmates are often returned to jail for little or
no reason;

g. Inmates are sent to work with no breakfast, no
lunch, no money;

h. There are no effective controels over drug use and
abuse;

i. Staff turnover is six months, statf incompetent;

3 Living conditions are deploreable;

k. Owner is rarely, if ever, on site.

18. Based on the issues and concerns raised by the
ANC, the Board left the record in the applications open for
the submission of specific additional information from the
applicant demcnstrating compliance with the conditions
imposed by the BRoard's previocus order. There was no
response from the ANC to the applicant's submissions dated
November 23, and December 20, 1988.

19, By letter dated October 20, 1988, Councilmember
Wilhelmina J. Rolark opposed the continuance of the
facilities. However, Councilmember Rolark recommended, in
the event the applications were approved, that the following
conditions be imposed:

a. Limit Hope Village's certificate of occupancy
te one vear so that the Becard will have the
opportunity to review the organization's
compliance within a more reasonable time period;

b. Require Hope Village to comply with the Fire
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20.

Department's six reccmmendations with respect to
life and fire safety features;

Require Hope Village to hold regular Advisory
Committee meetings on a monthly basis to which all
Ward 8 households are invited and require Hope
Village administrators to prepare minutes to those
meetings which have to be submitted to the Board
of Zoning and Adjustment as a condition of the
program's continuation;

Identify all residents who live in the area
immediately surrounding Hope Village sc that they
can be invited in writing to participate as
members on the Adviscry Committee; also, require
Hope Village administrators to invite members of
the community immediately surrounding Hope Village
in writing to every Advisory Committee meeting
whether or not those individuals are Advisory
Committee members:

Require the Department of Corrections to make
regular unannounced inspections of Hope Village
facilities and require the results of those
inspections to be kept on file at Hope Village for
public inspection;

Regquire the Police Department to immediately
announce Sgt. Michael Gray's replacement; and

Require Hope Village administrators to determine
exactly how many cff-street parking spaces are
available to the facility's residents and
employees, which parking spaces should he assigned
as they are available; also, limit the number of
residents who have access to automcbiles.

Several neighborhood residents appeared at the

public hearing in opposition to the granting of the

applicatio

21.

ne.

In addressing the issues and concerns of the ANC

and the opposition, the Board finds that based on the
evidence of record, the applications, as hereinafter
conditioned, can be granted without substantial adverse

impacts on

the immediate neighborhood. The Beoard would note

that the applicant is hereby admonished to comply fully with
the conditions set forth in this order and is advised that
it will be responsible for demonstrating continual

compliance
applicatio

with +the conditions of this order wupon
n for continued use of the subject facilities.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and the
evidence of record, the BRoard concludes that the applicant
is seeking special exception and variance relief. The
requested special exceptions are sought pursuant to Section
357 which requires that the applicant demonstrate
substantial compliance with the provisions of Sections 356.2
through 358.7 and 358.9. The Board concludes that the
applicant has met the burden of proof pursuant to Section
3108, The facilities are served by adequate, appropriately
landscaped and screened off-street parking spaces to meet
the needs of residents, staff and visitors to the facility.
The subject facilities shall meet all applicable code and
licensing requirements. The cumulative effect of the
facilities will not have an adverse impact on the
neighborhood duve to traffic, noise, and operation of the
number of facilities in the area. The program goals of the
Department of Corrections cannot be achieved by a facility
of a smaller size at the subject location and there is no
other reasonable alternative to meelt the program needs of
that area of the Department of Corrections.

As to the variance relief, the Board concludes that
they are use variances but have significant characteristics
of non~use variances. The requested relief would not change
the identity of the use which may be conducted at the sites
through approval by the Becard; rather, they would change the
extent to which that use may be conducted.

The Board concludeg that the applicant has met the
burden of proof pursuant to Secticen 3107.2 and that the
requested relief can be granted, as hereinafter conditioned,
without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of
the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and
maps. It is therefcre ORDERED that the applications are
GRANTED, SUBJECT to the following CONDITIONS:

1. The facilities must meet all applicable regulatory
and licensing requirements.

Z. Approval is limited to a period of TWO YEARS. The
applicant shall file all necessary applications
for extension of the period no later than eighteen
months after the date cf this order.

3. The number of residents shall not exceed the
following:

Square 5711, Lot 313 (2840 Langston Place, S.E.):
42

Sguare 5741, Lot 863 (2908 Langston Place, S.E.):
36; and
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Square 5741, Lot 13C (2850 Langston Place, S.E.):
42

4., Off-street parking shall comply with the
provigions of Chapter 21 DCMR 11.

5. The facilities shall be operated by Hope Village,
Inc.
6. The applicant shall cooperate fully with liaison

representatives of the Department of Corrections
and Metropolitan Police Department.

~J
e

Applicant shall establish an advisory committee,
and shall invite representatives of community
groups and neighboring residents to be on the
committee. The applicant shall also invite the
liaison representatives of the Department of
Corrections and Metropolitan Pclice Department to
serve on the committee.

8. The applicant shall adhere scrupulously to the
community security plans and other plans set forth
in the letter dated November 23, 1988, Exhibit No.
29 in the record of Case No. 14876,

9. The applicant shall install, and thereafter
maintain in good condition, the plants and
materials which are specified in the proposal
which is attached to the letter dated December 30,
1988, Exhibit No. 31 in the record of Case No.
1487¢.

VOTE: 3-1 (Charles R. Norris, Lloyd D. Smith and Carrie
L. Thornhill to grant; William F. McIntcsh
opposed to the motion; Paula L. Jewell not
voting not having heard the casej.

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

-
ATTESTED BY: /{

EDWARD L. CURRY
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:
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PURSUANT TC D.C. CODE SEC. 1-2531 (1987), SECTION 267 OF
D.C. LAW Z2-38, THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, THE APPLICANT
IS REQUIRED 70 COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW
2-38, AS AMENDED, CCDIFIED AS D.C. CCDE, TITLE 1, CHAPTER 25
{19873, AND THIS CRDER IS CONDITICONED UPCN FULI, COMPLIANCE
WITH THOSE PRCVISICNS. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF APPLICANT
TO COMPLY WITH ANY PRCVISIONS OF D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED,
SHALL BE A PROPER BASIS FOR THE REVCCATION OF THIS CRDER.

UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE ROARD
SHALL TARKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AYVTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TC THE SUPPLEMENTAIL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PRCCEDURE
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERICD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATCORY AFFAIRS.

14876,14877&148780rder/bhs5



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

APPLICATION No. 14876, 14877 & 14878

As Executive Director of the Board of Zoning Adjustment
I hereby certify and attest to the fact that a copv of the
Order of the Board 1n the above numbered case, said Order
dated v ,» has been mailed postage prepaid
to each party who appeared and part1c1pated in the public
hearing concerning this matter, and who is listed below:

1

Larry C. Williams, Esq.
1333 H Street, N.W. Suite 630
DC 20005

Robert P. Williams
2206 Irving St., S.E.
DC 20020

Consuella F. Brown
2700 Jasper St.; S.E.#112
DC 20020

John N. Robinson
2904 Langston St., S.E.
DC 20020

Mary S. Ross
2633 Jasper St., S.E.

DC 20020

Calvin Woodland, Chairperson
ANC 8B

2629 Jasper St., S.E. f{#1

DC 20020

Elizabeth H. Travers, Chairperson
ANC 6C
2041 Martin Luther King, Jr. Ave., S.E, P

DC 20020 %Q‘ P

EDWARD L. CURRY

“xecutive Director




